**Dave Morey** Vice President Farley Project

Southern Nuclear **Operating Company** P.O. Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Tel 205.992.5131



NEL-00-0033

February 8, 2000

Docket Nos.: 50-348 50-364

**U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission** ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555-0001

> Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant Inservice Inspection Relief Request No. RR-40 For The Steam Generator **Primary Nozzles Inside Radius and** No. RR-39 For the Pressurizer Nozzle Inside Radius

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In a letter dated February 25, 1999, "Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant Steam Generator Replacement Related ASME Section XI Relief Request No. RR-40 For the Steam Generator Primary Nozzles Inside Radius," Southern Nuclear (SNC) submitted Relief Request No. RR-40 for Units 1 and 2. Also, in a letter dated March 3, 1999, "Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant Inservice Inspection Relief Request Nos. 31 Through 39," SNC submitted Relief Request No. RR-39 for Units 1 and 2. A conference call was held on January 27, 2000 between the NRR staff and SNC to discuss these relief request. Based on this conference call SNC is hereby withdrawing Relief Request Nos. RR-39 and RR-40 for Units 1 and 2.

There are no new commitments contained in this letter. If you have any questions, please advise.

Respectfully submitted,

Money Dave Morey

CHM/maf: Letter - RR39 RR40.doc

Page 2 U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

----- N

cc: <u>Southern Nuclear Operating Company</u> Mr. L. M. Stinson, General Manager – Farley

> U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D. C. Mr. L. M. Padovan, Licensing Project Manager – Farley

<u>U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region II</u> Mr. L. A. Reyes, Regional Administrator Mr. T. P. Johnson, Senior Resident Inspector – Farley